
 

Traffic and Road Safety Advisory 

Panel  AGENDA 

 
 

DATE: 

 

Thursday 9 February 2017 

 

TIME: 

 

7.30 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Council Chamber, Harrow Civic Centre, Station 

Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY 

 

 

 

  MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 

   

  Chair: 

 

Councillor Barry Kendler  

 

  Councillors: 

 
Jeff Anderson 
Jerry Miles 
Anne Whitehead (VC) 

 

Susan Hall 
Ameet Jogia 
Mrs Vina Mithani 
 

  
 

 

Advisers: 

 

Mr L Gray 
Mr N Long 
 

Dr Anoop Shah 
Mr A Wood 
 

 
 

Reserve Members: 

 
1. Ghazanfar Ali 
2. Nitin Parekh 
3. Sachin Shah 
4. Margaret Davine 

 

1. Manjibhai Kara 
2. Lynda Seymour 
3. John Hinkley 
 

  
 

 
 

Contact:  Manize Talukdar, Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8424 1323    E-mail:  manize.talukdar@harrow.gov.uk 
 



Traffic and Road Safety Advisory Panel - 9 February 2017 2 

Useful Information 

 

 
Meeting details: 
 
This meeting is open to the press and public.   
 
Directions to the Civic Centre can be found at: 
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php.  
 
 

Filming / recording of meetings 
 
The Council will audio record Public and Councillor Questions.  The audio recording will be 
placed on the Council’s website. 
 
Please note that proceedings at this meeting may be photographed, recorded or filmed.  If 
you choose to attend, you will be deemed to have consented to being photographed, 
recorded and/or filmed.  
 
When present in the meeting room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 
 
 

Meeting access / special requirements.  
 
The Civic Centre is accessible to people with special needs.  There are accessible toilets 
and lifts to meeting rooms.  If you have special requirements, please contact the officer 
listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
An induction loop system for people with hearing difficulties is available.  Please ask at the 
Security Desk on the Middlesex Floor.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda publication date:  30 Januar
[...]


(Part 4D of the Constitution). 
 

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


Traffic and Road Safety Advisory Panel - 9 February 2017 4 

7. INFORMATION REPORT - PETITIONS   (Pages 15 - 24) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Director, Community. 

 
8. TFL LOCAL TRANSPORT FUND SCHEMES PROGRAMME 2017/18   (Pages 25 - 

34) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Director, Community. 

 
9. PARKING MANAGEMENT SCHEMES PROGRAMME 2017/18   (Pages 35 - 72) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Director, Community. 

 
10. INFORMATION REPORT - 2016/2017 TRAFFIC AND PARKING SCHEMES 

PROGRAMME UPDATE   (Pages 73 - 98) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Director, Community. 

 
11. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 AGENDA - PART II - NIL   

 
 * DATA PROTECTION ACT NOTICE   
 The Council will audio record item 4 (Public Questions) and will place the audio recording on the 

Council’s website, which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 

 



 

 Traffic and Road Safety Advisory Panel - 23 November 2016 - 94 - 

 
 
 

TRAFFIC AND ROAD SAFETY 

ADVISORY PANEL  

MINUTES 

 

23 NOVEMBER 2016 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Barry Kendler 
   
Councillors: * Susan Hall 

* Ameet Jogia 
* Jerry Miles  
 

* Mrs Vina Mithani 
* Nitin Parekh (2) 
  Anne Whitehead 
 

Advisers: 
 

* Mr L Gray 
* Mr N Long 
 

* Dr Anoop Shah 
* Mr A Wood 
 

In attendance: 
(Councillors) 
 

  Jean Lammiman 
 

Minute 123 

* Denotes Member present 
(2)  Denotes category of Reserve Members 
 
 

117. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED: To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Members:- 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Jeff Anderson                         Councillor Nitin Parekh 
 

118. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 
 
Agenda Item 6 – Deputations &  Agenda Item 11 – Information Report: 
Wealdstone Transport Issues  

5

Agenda Item 3
Pages 5 to 14



 

Traffic and Road Safety Advisory Panel - 23 November 2016 - 95 - 

 
Councillor Susan Hall declared a non-pecuniary interest in that she owned a 
business in Wealdstone and was on the Board of the London Fire Brigade.  
She would remain in the room whilst the matters were considered and voted 
upon. 
 
Agenda Item 9: Information Report: Transport Local Implementation Plan 
Programme of Investment 2017/18-2019/2020 & Agenda Item 12: Information 
Report: Traffic & Parking Schemes Programme Update 
 
Councillor Ameet Jogia declared a pecuniary interest in that he owned a 
property in Headstone Lane and a non-pecuniary interest in that he was Ward 
Councillor for Edgware.  He would remain in the room whilst the matters were 
considered and voted upon. 
 
Agenda Item 12 – Information Report: Traffic & Parking Schemes Programme 
Update 
 
Councillor Barry Kendler declared a non-pecuniary interest in that h e was 
Ward Councillor for Edgware.  He would remain in the room whilst the matter 
was considered and voted upon. 
 
Agenda Item 5 – Petitions 
 
Councillor Nitin Parekh declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he lived in 
the vicinity of Dukes’ Avenue.  He would remain in the room whilst the matter 
was considered and voted upon. 
 
Agenda Item 11 – Information Report: Wealdstone Transport issues & 
Agenda Item 12 – Information Report: Traffic & Parking Schemes Programme 
Update 
 
Nigel Long declared an interest in that he was Chief Executive of the Harrow 
Association of Disabled People (HAD) which was located in the Wealdstone 
Centre and in that HAD would be in receipt of targeted travel training aimed at 
those with learning difficulties.  He would remain in the room whilst the 
matters were considered and voted upon. 
 
 
 

119. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2016 be taken 
as read and signed as a correct record, subject to the following amendment: 
 
Paragraph 1 on page 6 to read, ‘Councillor Mrs Vina Mithani declared a non-
pecuniary interest in that she was a Member of the Health & Social Care 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee and that she lived in Brampton Grove, which was 
located in the vicinity of Elmgrove School.  She would remain in the room 
whilst the matters were considered and voted upon.’ 
 

6



 

- 96 -  Traffic and Road Safety Advisory Panel - 23 November 2016 

120. Public Questions *   
 
To note that 5 public questions had been received and responded to and in 
line with the statement made by the Chairman, the recording had been placed 
on the website.  
 
Officers undertook to request the Council’s Travel Planner to contact the 
Manager of the Honeypot Pre-School to offer support and guidance. 
 
The Chair requested that officers look into the possibility of introducing a 
borough-wide ban on overnight parking for lorries over 4.5 tons in weight. 
 
 
 

121. Petitions   
 
RESOLVED: To note the receipt of the following petitions which were referred 
to the Corporate Director of Community for consideration: 
 
1. Petition containing 8 signatures, presented on behalf of residents of 

Dukes Avenue, Edgware by Councillor Ameet Jogia, with the following 
terms of reference: 

 
 ‘We, the undersigned, urge and request Harrow Council to apply a Controlled 
Parking zone for a 1-hour period, Monday to Friday, to Dukes Avenue (HA8), 
Edgware, to deter and discourage the unsafe and unsightly long-term parking 
and /or dumping of untaxed vehicles, abandoned vehicles, wrecked vehicles, 
large commercial vehicles and camper vans (with people living in them) in the 
Canons Park Estate Conservation Area.’ 
 
2. Petition containing 10 signatures, presented on behalf of residents of 

Stanmore, by Councillor Ameet Jogia, with the following terms of 
reference: 

 
‘We the undersigned are concerned about congestion in Stanmore has 
reached breaking point.  Parking for residents has become a significant issue, 
especially because 
[...]
omments from Members of the Panel, an 
officer advised that: 
 

 the right hand turn from North Harrow at the Goodwill to All Junction 
into Harrow View and the right hand turn from Wealdstone into Harrow 
View would remain; 
 

11



 

Traffic and Road Safety Advisory Panel - 23 November 2016 - 101 - 

 there were no plans to widen the carriageway in Wealdstone High 
Street. 

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 

128. Information Report - Traffic and Parking Schemes Programme update   
 
The Panel considered a report of the Corporate Director, Community, which 
provided an update on progress with the 2016 /17 traffic and parking 
management programme of works. This included schemes funded by 
Transport for London (TfL) and schemes included in Harrow’s Capital 
Programme.  
 
Following questions and comments from Members of the Panel, an officer 
advised that: 
 

 officers were in the process of collating all requests received for 
additional parking controls in the borough.  These would be scored and 
ranked in order of priority and would be discussed further with the 
Chair of the Panel before a final list was submitted to the Panel at its 
February 2017 meeting; 
 

 the Council’s Travel Planners had regular contact with schools in the 
vicinity of Colliers Drive and Camrose Avenue to discuss traffic issues. 
Any parking related concerns would be passed on to the Parking 
Operations Team. 

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

129. Termination of Meeting   
 
In accordance with the provisions of Executive Procedure Rule 24.2 (Part 4D) 
of the Constitution:  
 
RESOLVED:  At 9.50 pm to continue until 10.15 pm. 
 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 9.59 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR BARRY KENDLER 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 

12



 

- 102 -  Traffic and Road Safety Advisory Panel - 23 November 2016 

 
 
 
 
 

13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

Traffic and Road Safety 

Advisory Panel 

 

[...]
s@harrow.gov.uk   
 

Background Papers:  
 
Previous TARSAP reports 
Decision Notices 
Public and statutory consultation documents highlighted in the report 

23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT FOR: 

 

Traffic and Road Safety 

Advisory Panel 

  

Date of Meeting: 

 

 
9th February 2017 

Subject: 

 

TFL  Local Transport  Fund Schemes 
Programme 2017/18 

Key Decision: No 
 

Responsible 

Officer: 

 

Tom McCourt  – Corporate Director, 
Community 
 

Portfolio Holder: 

 

Graham Henson - Portfolio Holder for 
Environment, Crime and Community 
Safety 
 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Decision subject to 

Call-in: 

Yes, following consideration by the 
Portfolio Holder 

 

Wards affected: 

 

 
All 

 

Enclosures: 

 

 

 
Appendix A: Proposed schemes  
 

 

 

 

 

 

25

Agenda Item 8
Pages 25 to 34



 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

 

 
This report outlines the proposed programme of traffic schemes to be 
implemented with the £100k local transport fund allocated to the London 
Borough of Harrow by Transport for London in 2017/18. 

Recommendation:  

The Panel is requested to consider the contents of Appendix A to this report 
and to recommend to the Portfolio Holder those schemes which are a priority. 

Reason:  (For recommendation) 

In order for the Council to agree a programme of prioritised local schemes 
funded by the local transport fund (£100k) and allocated by Transport for 
London to the London Borough of Harrow within the 2017/18 financial year. 
  

 

Section 2 – Report 

 

Introduction 
 

2.1 The highway network has a significant impact on the quality of life of 
Harrow’s residents and on the viability of Harrow’s businesses. 
Transport issues are one of the main concerns reported to the 
Council. This report sets out how local transport issues raised in the 
borough are being addressed in order to support local residents and 
businesses. 

 

Options considered 
 

2.2 A range of schemes which have a l
[...]
ised to carry out scheme design and consultation on 

the parking management schemes listed in Appendix B, 
 
3. Officers be authorised to implement the parking management schemes 

listed in Appendix B subject to further reports being provided on the 
outcomes of public and statutory consultation and receiving approval of 
the Portfolio holder to proceed, 

 
4. Any substantive new requests received to undertake a controlled 

parking scheme or review that are not included within the agreed 
programme or priority list in appendices B or C in this report be referred 
to the Panel for consideration. 

 

Reason: 
 
To recommend to the Panel a proposed Parking Management Schemes 
programme for the 2017-18 financial year. 
  

 

Section 2 – Report 

 

Background 
 
2.1 The annual review of Controlled Parking Zones (CPZs) and other 

parking schemes in February each year is the means by which the 
parking management schemes programme for the forthcoming 
financial year is set. This takes account of progress to date, available 
budgets and current issues.  

 
2.2 The council’s programme of CPZ schemes / reviews has historically 

been demand led and addresses parking pressures highlighted by 

36



 

 

local residents and businesses. This report includes assessments of 
existing CPZs and requests for new or extended CPZs, including 
petitions and other representations received in the last 12 months. 

 
2.3 Appendix C provides a priority list of areas in the borough with 

current parking issues and includes all areas which have not been 
included in the programme to date as well as any new issues that 
have been reported since February 2016.  

 

2.4 Appendix B shows the programme of work recommended for 
2017/18 which consists of on-going schemes that are carrying forward 
from 2016/17 to completion, as well as new schemes added from the 
priority list following an assessment. The estimated cost of the 
programme is shown and takes into account the council's ava
[...]
eb17
	TARSAP - parking programme review - Appx C - Feb17
	TARSAP - parking programme review - Appx D - Feb17
	TARSAP - parking programme review - Appx E - Feb17
	1 - County Roads
	2 - Calthorpe Gardens
	3 - The Gardens
	4 - Christchurch Avenue
	5 - Whitchurch Gardens
	6 - Dukes Avenue
	7 - Eastleigh Avenue
	8 - Charlton Rd
	Special event - TARSAP


	10 Information Report - 2016/2017 Traffic and Parking Schemes Programme update
	TARSAP Report - Schemes Update - Appx C - Feb 17






Minutes of the meeting


 

 Traffic and Road Safety Advisory Panel - 9 February 2017 - 102 - 

 
 
 

TRAFFIC AND ROAD SAFETY 

ADVISORY PANEL   

MINUTES 

 

9 FEBRUARY 2017 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Barry Kendler 
   
Councillors: * Jeff Anderson 

* Susan Hall 
* Ameet Jogia  
 

* Jerry Miles 
* Mrs Vina Mithani 
* Anne Whitehead 
 

Advisers: 
 

† Mr L Gray 
† Mr N Long 
 

* Dr Anoop Shah 
* Mr A Wood 
 

In attendance: 
(Councillors) 
 

  Ms Pamela Fitzpatrick 
  Nitin Parekh 
  Mrs Christine Robson 
 

Minute 137 
Minute 135 
Minute 135 

* Denotes Member present 
 † Denotes apologies received 
 
 

130. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance. 
 

131. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 
 
Agenda Item 8 – TFL Local Transport Fund Schemes Programme 2017/18 
 
Councillor Susan Hall declared a pecuniary interest in that she owned a 
business in Wealdstone.  She would leave the room whilst the matter was 
considered and voted upon. 
 



 

- 103 -  Traffic and Road Safety Advisory Panel - 9 February 2017 

Agenda Item  6 – Deputations 
 
Councillor Susan Hall declared a non-pecuniary interest in that she was on 
the board of the London Fire Brigade.  She would remain in the room whilst 
the matter was considered and voted upon. 
 
Agenda Item 9  – Parking Management Schemes Programme 2017/18 
 
Councillor Ms Pamela Fitzpatrick declared a  non pecuniary interest in that 
she was Ward Councillor for Headstone South.  She would remain in the 
room whilst the matter was considered and voted upon. 
 
Agenda Item 10 – Information Report – 2016/17 Traffic & Parking Schemes 
Programme Update 
 
Councillor Ameet Jogia declared a non pecuniary interest in that he was Ward 
Councillor for Canons Ward and was in the process of purchasing a property 
in Stanmore.  He would remain in the room whilst the matter was considered 
and voted upon. 
 
All Agenda Items  
 
Councillor Barry Kendler declared a non pecuniary interest in that he was 
Ward Councillor for Edgware.  He would remain in the room whilst the matter 
was considered and voted upon. 
 
Agenda Items 8 -  TFL Local Transport Fund Schemes Programme 2017/18 & 
Agenda Item 9 – Parking Management Schemes Programme 2017/18 
 
Councillor Mrs Vina Mithani declared a non pecuniary interest in that she was 
Ward Councillor for Kenton West and lived in the vicinity of Christchurch 
Avenue.  She would remain in the room whilst the matters were considered 
and voted upon. 
 
Agenda Item 6 – Deputations 
 
Councillor Nitin Parekh declared a  non pecuniary interest in that he was 
Ward Councillor for Edgware.  He would remain in the room whilst the matter 
was considered and voted upon. 
 
Agenda Item 8 – TFL Local Transport Fund Schemes Programme 2017/18 & 
Agenda Item 9  – Parking Management Schemes Programme 2017/18 
 
Councillor Anne Whitehead declared a non pecuniary interest in that she was 
Ward Councillor for Wealdstone.  She would remain in the room whilst the 
matters were considered and voted upon. 
 

132. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2016 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record, subject to the following 
amendment: 



 

Traffic and Road Safety Advisory Panel - 9 February 2017 - 104 - 

 
Agenda Item 9: Information Report: Transport Local Implementation Plan 
Programme of Investment 2017/18-2019/2020 & Agenda Item 12: Information 
Report: Traffic & Parking Schemes Programme Update 
 
Councillor Ameet Jogia declared a pecuniary interest in that he owned a 
property in Headstone Lane and a non-pecuniary interest in that he was Ward 
Councillor for Canons Ward.  He would remain in the room whilst the matters 
were considered and voted upon. 
 

133. Public Questions *   
 
To note that one public question had been received and responded to and in 
line with the statement made by the Chairman, the recording had been placed 
on the website.  
 

134. Petitions   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the receipt of the following petitions which were 
referred to the Corporate Director of Community for consideration: 
 
1. A Petition containing 65 signatures from residents of Howberry Road, 

with the following terms of reference: 
 

‘To request the Council to paint either double yellow lines along one 
side of Howberry Road, Canons Park End, or implement a similar 
‘Event Days’ measure to allow free movement of traffic along Howberry 
Road at all times and especially to allow ambulances and fire engines 
to pass safely in an emergency. 

 
The problem will be particularly urgent during the coming year, while at 
least one and possibly two, London football teams may be using 
Wembley Stadium while their own football grounds are being re-built.’ 

 
2. A Petition presented by Councillor Ameet Jogia on behalf of residents 

of the Grove/Warren Lane, containing 132 signatures, with the 
following terms of reference: 

 
‘We the duly undersigned demand Harrow Council to address the issue 
of illegal and inconsiderate parking by users of the Husaini Islamic 
Centre who are parking on pavements and obstructing the road 
preventing access to pedestrians and vehicles.  As a result the two 
main concerns are that pedestrians are forced onto the road and 
emergency vehicles cannot access the Bentley Grove development 
which comprises of approximately 800-1000 occupants.  We propose 
Harrow Council to address this by: 

 
i) Introducing double yellow lines along Warren Lane and the Grove.  

This will address the safety issues highlighted above and allow the 
road to remain clear for emergency vehicles to pass.  Commuters 
or residents do not park on the road, therefore double yellow lines 



 

- 105 -  Traffic and Road Safety Advisory Panel - 9 February 2017 

can be introduced on clear safety grounds.  Users of the Islamic 
Centre will still be able to park in the Rugby Club.’ 

 
3. A Petition containing 94 signatures from residents of Dorset Drive and 

Cavendish Drive, with the following terms of reference: 
 

‘We the duly undersigned demand Harrow Council to address the issue 
of heavy weight recovery and abandoned vehicles being parked on 
Dorset Drive and Cavendish Drive by local garages.  It is not 
appropriate or safe for these vehicles to park on these roads.  We 
propose Harrow Council to address this by: 

 
i) Increasing the timings of the parking restrictions on these roads; 
ii) Reducing the size of the bays to prevent recovery vehicles parking 

on these roads; 
iii) Increasing parking enforcement on these roads; 
iv) Providing signage to deter such vehicles parking on these.’ 

 
4. A Petition containing 101 signatures, presented by Councillor Christine 

Robson, on behalf of residents of Butler Road and surrounding roads, 
with the following terms of reference: 

 
‘Numerous residents are concerned about traffic issues on our road, in 
particular with regard to the potential development on the Vaughan 
road car park, and which have become worse due to the Controlled 
Parking Zone introduced on Whitmore road.  We the undersigned 
residents urge Harrow Council to consult regarding the introduction a 
Control Parking Zone and speed calming measures.’ 

 
135. Suspension of Procedure Rule   

 
RESOLVED: That Procedure Rule 48.3 be suspended to allow the admission 
of a deputation received after the deadline. 
 

136. Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  That, in accordance with Executive Procedure Rule 16 (Part 4B 
of the Constitution), the following deputation be received: 
 
1. To address heavy and recovery vehicles parking in Dorset Drive, 

Cavendish Drive and Canons Drive Estate. 
 

The Deputees made the following points: 
 

 the parking of heavy and commercial vehicles by staff at nearby 
garages (approximately 10 such premises) on the above roads posed a 
danger to the residents of those roads; 
 

 the vehicles were often parked at junctions and bends, during the day, 
evenings and at weekends, blocking driveways, creating bottlenecks, 
causing damage to pillars, walls and trees and preventing access to 
emergency vehicles; 



 

Traffic and Road Safety Advisory Panel - 9 February 2017 - 106 - 

 

 recently a child had fallen off his bicycle and been badly injured trying 
to avoid one of these vehicles; 
 

 the vehicles owners often moved them at 11.00 am during the one-
hour parking restriction and brought them back at noon; 
 

 the vehicles were unsightly and often had heavy loads on them; 
 

 in the past, residents of the above roads had requested a controlled 
parking zone to help deal with the situation; 
 

 repairs were carried out on vehicles late into the night and recently a 
vehicle, which had a valid tax disc but no engine had been left on the 
road; 
 

 local residents felt intimidated by the drivers of these vehicles; 
 

 residents of these roads had also presented a petition requesting 
parking controls to deal with this problem. 
 

The deputees requested the Council to look into any planning conditions 
attached to these garages and to take the appropriate enforcement action 
against them. 
 
A Member advised that although the Panel was sympathetic to the plight of 
the above residents, under the law, any vehicle with a valid tax disc could be 
parked in local streets.   
 
Another Member pointed out that the garages were not permitted to carry out 
repairs on the road.  
 
The Chair advised that the above situation would be further investigated by 
traffic officers in the new Municipal Year. 
 

RECOMMENDED ITEMS   
 

137. TFL Local Transport Fund schemes Programme 2017/18   
 
The Panel received a report of the Corporate Director, Community which set 
out the proposed programme of traffic schemes to be implemented with the 
£100k local transport fund allocated to Harrow by Transport for London (TfL) 
in 2017/18. 
 
Councillor Hall left the room during consideration of this item. 
 
Following a brief overview of the report, officers responded to Panel Members 
comments and questions as follows: 
 

 with regard to the plans to relocate the bus stop on Northolt Road, 
officers would assess both the north and south bound bus stops and 



 

- 107 -  Traffic and Road Safety Advisory Panel - 9 February 2017 

the current parking arrangements would be re-configured to ensure 
improved traffic flow.  This project could be topped up from monies 
from the Bus Priority Schemes programme and  the final plans would 
be forwarded to the Public Transport Advisor to the Panel, as per his 
request; 
 

 officers had written to the Mayor of London requesting additional 
monies for cycling.  Over the next five years the council plans to invest 
£1m of the Local Implementation Plan works programme towards 
improving cycle infrastructure.  There were plans to improve and 
extend the cycling infrastructure in the borough using Kodak S.106. 
monies; 
 

 officers would be willing to consider an exemption for cyclists in relation 
to the proposed no entry scheme on Grange Avenue. 

 
The Chair stated that he would like those proposals which tackled pollution to 
be prioritised.  He proposed a motion that the officer Recommendation as set 
out in Appendix A of the officer report be amended to the following: 
 
That: 
 
(1) Schemes 2, 3 and 6 (as numbered in Appendix A of the officer report)  

approved for a start in 2017-2018; 
 
(2) Scheme 1 be allocated £7,500, that Scheme 4 be allocated £10,000 

and the Minor Road Safety Measures Fund be allocated £2,500; 
 
(3) work and costs on Schemes 1 & 4 be deferred until 1st October 2017 

and that the schemes  be completed in 2018-2019;  
 
(4) the Portfolio Holder for Environment, Crime and Community Safety 

explore with Highways, Planning and Finance officers if any of these 
projects could be financed from alternative capital funding and that The 
Traffic and Road Safety Advisory Panel review progress on this at its 
first  meeting  of the 2017-2018 Municipal Year;  
 

(5) Scheme 5 be deferred until 2018-2019 unless extra Capital money is 
made available. 

 
The motion was seconded, put to the vote and won.   
 
Councillors Jeff Anderson, Barry Kendler, Jerry Miles and Anne Whitehead 
voted for the motion.  Councillors Ameet Jogia and Mrs Vina Mithani voted 
against the motion. 
 
An officer advised that deferring schemes to the 2017/18 Municipal Year 
would introduce an element of risk.  He could not guarantee that there would 
be a budget to cover the costs of any deferred schemes due to the likely 
changes in funding following a new London Mayor’s Transport Strategy and a 
new borough Local Implementation Plan in 2017. 
 



 

Traffic and Road Safety Advisory Panel - 9 February 2017 - 108 - 

The Chair responded that he would be discussing the matter in detail with the 
Portfolio Holder for Environment, Crime and Community Safety and would 
request the Portfolio Holder to seek additional monies to fund those schemes 
which were being deferred until 2018/19. 
 
Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (to the Portfolio Holder for Environment, Crime 
and Community Safety)  
 
That the following Schemes be prioritised for implementation: 
 
1. schemes 2, 3 and 6 (as numbered in Appendix A) be approved for a 

start in 2017-2018; 
 
2. scheme 1 be allocated £7,500, that Scheme 4 be allocated £10,000 

and the Minor Road Safety Measures Fund be allocated £2,500; 
 
3. work and costs on Schemes 1 & 4 be deferred until 1st October 2017 

and that the schemes  be completed in 2018-2019;  
 
4. the Portfolio Holder for Environment, Crime and Community Safety 

explore with Highways, Planning and Finance officers if any of these 
projects could be financed from alternative capital funding and that 
TARSAP review progress on this at its 1st meeting of the 2017-2018 
Municipal Year; 

 
5. scheme 5 be deferred until 2018-2019 unless extra Capital money is 

made available. 
 
Reason for Decision:  In order for the Council to agree a programme of 
prioritised local schemes funded by the local transport fund (£100k) and 
allocated by Transport for London to the London Borough of Harrow within the 
2017/18 financial year. 
 

138. Parking Management Schemes Programme 2017/18   
 
The Panel received a report of the Corporate Director, Community, which set 
out information about the identification, prioritisation, development and 
implementation of parking management schemes in Harrow and 
recommended a programme of work for 2017/18. 
 
Following a brief overview of the report, officers responded to Panel Members 
questions and follows: 
 

 Whitchurch Gardens and not Whitchurch Road had been 
recommended for prioritisation; 

 

 Transport for London (TfL) did not fund local parking schemes as it 
expected local authorities to fund these from revenue gained through 
parking charges and parking enforcement.  Any Section 106 monies 
received from new developments were ring fenced and used to support 
the transport initatives set out in the legal agreements. 

 



 

- 109 -  Traffic and Road Safety Advisory Panel - 9 February 2017 

The Chair advised that he would discuss further the matter of overspill of 
Event Day parking at Wembley Stadium with the Portfolio Holder for 
Environment, Crime and Community Safety and urge him to lobby the Mayor 
of London about this issue.   
 
A Member proposed a motion that the officer Recommendation be amended 
to the following: 
 
1. ‘The list of parking management schemes for 2017/18  as shown in 

Appendix B of the officer report be AGREED, with the exception of 
the County Roads, Calthorpe Gardens, Whitchurch Gardens and 
Eastleigh Avenue.  The remaining schemes to be subject to 
confirmation of the capital funding allocation at Cabinet for the 2017/18 
Municipal Year; 
 

2. Officers be authorised to carry out scheme design and consultation on 
the parking management schemes listed in Appendix B of the officer 
report, as amended in 1 above;  
 

3. Officers be authorised to implement the parking management schemes 
listed in Appendix B of the officer report, as amended in by 1 
above, subject to further reports being provided on the outcomes of 
public and statutory consultation and receiving approval of the Portfolio 
Holder for Environment, Crime and Community Safety to proceed;  
 

4. The four schemes that are deferred  be considered by the Portfolio 
Holder for Environment, Crime and Community Safety and the Chair of 
the Traffic and Road Safety Advisory Panel along with schemes 9, 14 
and 17 listed in Appendix C,of the officer report; 
 

5. Any substantive new requests received to undertake a controlled 
parking scheme or review that are not included within the agreed 
programme or priority list in appendices B or C of the officer report be 
referred to the Panel for consideration. 

 
The motion was seconded, put to the vote and won.  
 
Councillors Jeff Anderson, Barry Kendler, Jerry Miles and Anne Whitehead 
voted for the motion.  Councillors Susan Hall, Ameet Jogia and Mrs Vina 
Mithani voted against the motion. 
 
A Member back benching stated that the residents of County Roads had been 
led to believe that their roads would be prioritised for inclusion in the parking 
programme and would be very disappointed by the Panel’s decision. 
 
Another Member stated that she was deeply disappointed by the lengthy 
amendments to the officer Recommendations proposed by the Chair, of which 
there had been no prior notification.  Residents in County Roads had been led 
to believe that their streets would be included in the parking programme. 
 
 



 

Traffic and Road Safety Advisory Panel - 9 February 2017 - 110 - 

Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (to the Portfolio Holder for Environment, Crime 
and Community Safety)  
 
That 
 
(1) ‘The list of parking management schemes for 2017/18  as shown in 

Appendix B of the officer report be AGREED, with the exception of 
the County Roads, Calthorpe Gardens, Whitchurch Gardens and 
Eastleigh Avenue.  The remaining schemes to be subject to 
confirmation of the capital funding allocation at Cabinet for the 2017/18 
Municipal Year; 
 

(2) officers be authorised to carry out scheme design and consultation on 
the parking management schemes listed in Appendix B of the officer 
report, as amended in 1 above;  
 

(3) officers be authorised to implement the parking management schemes 
listed in Appendix B of the officer report, as amended in by 1 
above, subject to further reports being provided on the outcomes of 
public and statutory consultation and receiving approval of the Portfolio 
Holder for Environment, Crime and Community Safety to proceed;  
 

(4) the four schemes that are deferred  be considered by the Portfolio 
Holder for Environment, Crime and Community Safety and the Chair of 
the Traffic and Road Safety Advisory Panel along with schemes 9, 14 
and 17 listed in Appendix C, of the officer report; 
 

(5) any substantive new requests received to undertake a controlled 
parking scheme or review that are not included within the agreed 
programme or priority list in appendices B or C of the officer report be 
referred to the Panel for consideration. 

 
Reason for Decision:  To recommend to the Panel a proposed Parking 
Management Schemes programme for the 2017-18 financial year. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

139. Information Report - Petitions   
 
The Panel received a report of the Corporate Director, Community which set 
out details of the petitions received since the December meeting of the Panel 
and provided details of the Council’s investigations and findings where these 
had been undertaken and any action taken. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 



 

- 111 -  Traffic and Road Safety Advisory Panel - 9 February 2017 

140. Information Report - 2016/2017 Traffic and Parking Schemes Programme 
update   
 
The Panel received a report of the Corporate Director, Community which 
provided an update on progress with the 2016/17 traffic and parking 
management programme of works, which included schemes funded by 
Transport for London and schemes included in Harrow’s Capital Programme. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 8.58 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR BARRY KENDLER 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


